to include a provision for expected future cancellations. A detailed analysis has been performed on the cancellation rates
for insurance products and a prior year restatement has been required to reflect the expected level of future cancellations.

It was further noted that a liability was not held for the active plans where a known commission is payable in future years.
The calculation for the liability includes an estimate of the level of cancellations before the commission is payable and is
discounted using a risk free rate of return. Furthermore, an assessment has been performed to determine the level of
future expected funerals and this element of the liability has been held as a corresponding asset.

46

The change to the recognition and measurement of the plans has been reflected in these financial statements as a prior
period restatement impacting opening reserves.

27 December 2019 consolidated balance sheet (selected lines only):

27 Dec 2019
as originally

presented

Impairment
of deferred

commission
prepayment

Recognition
of future

commission
payable
liability

Recognition
of future
expected
funerals

Tax
impact

28 Dec 2019
restated

£m £m £m £m £m  £m

Non-current assets

Deferred insurance commissions 11.0 (3.2)  2.4   10.2

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities 9.6  0.6   10.2

Current tax liabilities 6.0   (0.8)  5.2

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities  542.3  2.9   545.2

Shareholders’ deficit

Retained earnings (297.9) (3.2) (3.5)   2.4 0.8  (301.4)

The impact of the above is as follows:

• At 28 December 2019 the deferred insurance commission prepayment of £11.0 million has been impaired by
£3.2 million;

• A liability has been recognised representing the future commission payable of £3.5 million within financial
liabilities. This is split between current and non-current liabilities at £0.6 million and £2.9 million respectively;

• The corresponding entry of the liability is the recognition of an asset of £2.4 million which represents the level
of expected future funerals. The net impact of these adjustments of £1.2 million is a charge to the consolidated